

No. 13-1080

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND
POLICY CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RAILROAD
PASSENGERS, ALL ABOARD OHIO, AND VIRGINIANS
FOR HIGH SPEED RAIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KAREN E. TORRENT
Counsel of Record
THE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
AND POLICY CENTER
500 New Jersey Ave, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(312) 505-3111
ktorrent@elpc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Congress’s Delegation of Authority under
Section 207 of PRIIA Is Constitutional 6

 A. Amtrak Is Not a Private Entity for Purposes
 of Determining Whether the Delegation of
 Authority under Section 207 of PRIIA Is
 Constitutional 7

 1. Congress Created Amtrak to Ensure That
 There Would Be Intercity Passenger Rail
 Service in the United States 7

 2. The Statutory Text and Legislative
 History of Relevant Statutes Support the
 Conclusion That Amtrak Is a Public
 Entity for Purposes of Nondelegation
 Analysis 14

 B. The Government Retained Sufficient Control
 over the Exercise of Authority under Section
 207 of PRIIA Thereby Avoiding
 Constitutional Nondelegation Concerns ... 20

II. The Court of Appeals Decision, Which Invalidates Amtrak’s On-time Performance Measures, Thwarts Congress’ Intent and Threatens the Future of Passenger Rail in the United States	21
A. History of Intercity Passenger Rail in the United States	21
B. On Time Performance Is Critical to the Success of Intercity Passenger Rail Service in the United States	23
C. A System of Performance Metrics and Standards Is Essential to Sustain Amtrak’s On-time Performance	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	4, 20
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	4, 21
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	14
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	9
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	7, 8, 9
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	14
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Ad</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	21
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	14
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939)	21
<i>Zuni Public School District No. 89 v. Department of Educ.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007)	14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 541	15
49 U.S.C. § 703(c)	10
49 U.S.C. § 2308(c)	9
49 U.S.C. § 24101	11, 12, 13
PRIIA § 207	<i>passim</i>
PRIIA § 207(a)	<i>passim</i>
PRIIA § 207(c)	13
PRIIA § 222	12
49 U.S.C. § 24101(b)	16
49 U.S.C. § 24101(d)	16
49 U.S.C. § 24104	17
49 U.S.C. § 24105	17
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(3)	14, 18
49 U.S.C. § 24301(e)	17
49 U.S.C. § 24302(a)(1)	19
49 U.S.C. § 24308(a)	9
49 U.S.C. § 24308(c)(Supp. V 2011)	i, 3
§ 207	<i>passim</i>
§ 207(a)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 24308(f)(1)	12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 24308(f)(2)	13

49 U.S.C. § 24315	18
49 U.S.C. § 24710(a)	12
49 U.S.C. § 24710(b)	12
Amtrak Authorization and Development Act, Pub. L. No. 102-533, 106 Stat. 3515 (1992)	10
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93- 146, 87 Stat. 548	10, 12
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93- 146, §10(2), 87 Stat. 552	9, 10
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93- 496, 88 Stat. 1526	10
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94- 25, 89 Stat. 90	10
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 555, Tit. I, 90 Stat. 2613	10
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95- 421, §11, 92 Stat. 923, 928	15
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95- 421, 92 Stat. 923	10
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1978 (P.L. 95-1478) .	16
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97- 35, Tit. XI, Subtit. F, 95 Stat. 687	10
Amtrak Reauthorization Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, Tit. IV, Subtit. A, 100 Stat. 106	10
Amtrak Reauthorization and Improvement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No 101-322, 104 Stat. 295	10

Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-134, 111 Stat. 2570 (1997) . . .	10
Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-134, Tit. IV, § 415(d) (2), 111 Stat. 2590	18
Amtrak Reorganization Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96- 73, Tit. I, 93 Stat. 537	10
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. 112-55, 125 Stat 552, 660	19
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. 111- 117, 123 Stat 3034, 3061	19
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	17
Government Corporation Control Act, 31 U.S.C. § 9101 et seq.	18
Inspector General Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. App. § 2	18
§ 8G(a)(2)	18
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA), Pub. L. No. 110-432, Div. B, 122 Stat. 4907	11
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, Div. B, 122 Stat. 4916	i
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, Div. B, 122 Stat. 4917	i

Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970 (RPSA), Pub. L.
No. 91-518, 84 Stat. 1327 3

Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970 (RPSA) Pub. L.
No. 91-518, § 101, 84 Stat. 1328 8, 14

Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-
518, §301, 84 Stat. 1328, 1330 14

Unfunded Mandate Reform Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C.
§ 1501 et seq. 18

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1 6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amtrak, Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2012.
<http://www.amtrak.com/ccurl/103/360/Amtrak-Annual-Report-2012.pdf> 22

Amtrak, Monthly Performance Report for June
2014, (July 31, 2014), www.amtrak.com/ccurl/621/650/Amtrak-Monthly-Performance-Report-June2014.pdf 25

Amtrak, *Monthly Performance Report for February
2012*, (rev. Sept. 14, 2012), www.amtrak.com/ccurl/395/557/Amtrak-MonthlyPerformance-Report-February-2012,0.pdf 24

<i>Amtrak Oversight and Authorization: Hearing on S. 1763 Before the Surface Transportation Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 93rd Cong. (1973)</i>	9, 10, 16, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 690, 110 th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1182, 95 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	15, 16
http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2014/07/10/the-sorry-state-of-amtraks-on-time-performance-mapped/	25
<i>Interstate Commerce Commission's Report to the President and the Congress Effectiveness of the Act, March 15, 1978, p.2, http://www.fra.dot.gov/eLib/Details/L04184.</i>	8
Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dept. of Transportation, Report CR-2008-047, <i>Effects of Amtrak's Poor On-Time Performance, Federal Railroad Administration</i> , (March 28, 2008), https://www.oig.dot.gov/sites/default/files/effects_of_otp_report_FINAL.pdf	23
RANDALL PETERMAN, CONG. RESEARCH SERVICE., RL31473, AMTRAK PROFITABILITY: AN ANALYSIS OF CONGRESSIONAL EXPECTATIONS AT AMTRAK'S CREATION (2002)	15, 16
ELIZABETH PINKSTON, CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE PAST AND FUTURE OF U.S. PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE (2003)	7

*Reviewing Alternatives to Amtrak’s Annual Losses
in Food and Beverage Service Before the
Subcomm on Government Operations of the
Committee on Oversight and Government
Reform, 113th Cong. 3 (2013) 19*

S. Rep. No. 67, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. 25-26 (2007) . 12

D.J. Stadtler, Vice President of Operation, Amtrak,
*Testimony Before the Surface Transportation
Board* (April 10, 2014), [www.amtrak.com/ccurl/
899/180/Amtrak-VP%20Operations-Stadtler-
STBApr-09-2014.pdf](http://www.amtrak.com/ccurl/899/180/Amtrak-VP%20Operations-Stadtler-STBApr-09-2014.pdf) 22, 24, 25

U.S. Government Manual (2014) 19
